
 
 

16 June 2020 
 
 

Worthing Planning Committee 
 

Date: 
 

24 June 2020 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Not applicable - held by Video Conference 

 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Paul High (Chair), Noel Atkins (Vice-Chairman), 
Paul Baker, Jim Deen, Martin McCabe, Helen Silman, Paul Westover and Steve Wills 

 
NOTE: 
Anyone wishing to speak at this meeting on a planning application before the Committee 
should register by telephone (01903 221006) or e-mail democratic.services@adur-
worthing.gov.uk  before noon on Tuesday 23 June 2020.    
 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Substitute Members   
 
 Any substitute members should declare their substitution. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Members and Officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in 

relation to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any 
stage such as interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
 
Members and Officers may seek advice upon any relevant interest from the 
Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:heather.kingston@adur-worthing.gov.uk
mailto:heather.kingston@adur-worthing.gov.uk


3. Public Question Time   
 
 Questions from the public should be submitted by midday on Monday 22 June 

2020.  A question cannot be put in relation to a specific planning application. 
 
Where relevant notice of a question has not been given, the person presiding 
may either choose to give a response at the meeting or respond by undertaking 
to provide a written response within three working days. 
 
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services - 
democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk  
 
(Note: Public Question Time will last for a maximum of 30 minutes)  
 

4. Confirmation of Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings of the Committee 

held on Wednesday 27 May 2020, which have been emailed to Members. 
 

5. Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chair of the meeting considers urgent.  

 
6. Planning Applications  (Pages 1 - 22) 
 
 To consider the reports by the Director for the Economy, attached as Item 6. 

 
7. Interim Position Statement on Climate/Sustainability  (Pages 23 - 28) 
 
 To consider the report by the Director for the Economy, attached as Item 7. 

 
Appendix 

 
8. Section 106 Monitoring Fee  (Pages 35 - 42) 
 

Part B - Not for publication - Exempt Information Reports 
 
 
 

Recording of this meeting  
The Council will be voice recording the meeting, including public question time. The 
recording will be available on the Council’s website as soon as practicable after the 
meeting.  The Council will not be recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda 
(where the press and public have been excluded). 

 
 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 
this meeting please contact: 

Heather Kingston 
Democratic Services Officer 
01903 221006 
heather.kingston@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Sally Drury-Smith 
Lawyer 
01903 221086 
sally.drury-smith@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Committee 

24 June 2020 
 

Agenda Item 6 
 

Ward: ALL 
 

Key Decision: Yes / No 
 

Report by the Director for Economy 
 

Planning Applications 
 
1 
Application Number:   AWDM/0256/20 Recommendation – Approve 
  
Site: 88 Salvington Hill, Worthing 
  
Proposal: Proposed two-storey 2no. bedroom house with attached garage to         

rear garden of 88 Salvington Hill with access onto Firsdown Road.    
[...]
issues identified. 
 
12.0 Partnership Working 
 
12.1 Matter considered and no issues identified. 
 
13.0 Legal  
 
13.1 Powers and duties contained in the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as             

amended) and associated legislation and statutory instruments. 
 
14.0 Financial implications 
 
14.1 Decisions made (or conditions imposed) which cannot be substantiated or          

which are otherwise unreasonable having regard to valid planning         
considerations can result in an award of costs against the Council if the             
applicant is aggrieved and lodges an appeal. Decisions made which fail to            
take into account relevant planning considerations or which are partly based           
on irrelevant considerations can be subject to judicial review in the High            
Court with resultant costs implications. 

 
 
 
 
 

21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Worthing Planning Committee 
24 June 2020 

Agenda Item no. 7 
  
  
  

Ward: All Wards 

  
Interim Position Statement on Climate/Sustainability 
  
Report by the Director of the Economy 
  
1.0 Summary 
  
1.1 Climate change has become an increasingly urgent issue. A Planning and 

Climate Change Interim Checklist (appended) has been prepared for Worthing 
which sets interim guidance in relation to climate change to bridge the gap 
between the current Core Strategy and emerging Worthing Local Plan. It is 
recommended that this guidance is approved for use by Worthing Council as a 
material consideration to inform decision making on relevant Planning 
applications. A separate Checklist has been prepared for Adur District 
Council. 

  
2.0 Background 
  
2.1 Climate change has grown in importance and urgency at both international 

and national levels. Adur and Worthing Councils have recognised this and 
responded by declaring a Climate Emergency in July 2019 and committing to 
work towards becoming carbon neutral by 2030. The Councils have also 
signe
[...]
hange Interim Checklist provides a 

robust framework to climate change mitigation and adaptation including 
climate resilience and biodiversity net gain, to improve the sustainability of 
local developments. It was drafted with input from Development Management 
to ensure it provides a clear checklist that can be used by applicants in 
preparing planning applications and Officers in preparing Reports.  

 
3.3 It is important to note that this Interim Checklist is not setting new policy 

requirements as this will be done through the emerging Worthing Local Plan.  
 
3.4 However, the purpose of the Worthing Planning and Climate Change Interim 

Checklist is to clarify the policy direction, educate applicants and provide a 
clear checklist of sustainability measures. The Interim Checklist clarifies the 
requirements that must be met by relevant applications and also provides 
guidance and encouragement to go beyond this. The sustainability measures 
detailed within the Interim Checklist will be considered by the Council when 
determining relevant planning applications until the new Worthing Local Plan 
is adopted. 

 
 

24



 

4.0 Legal 
  
4.1 The Climate Change Act 2008 is the basis for the UK’s approach to tackling 

and responding to climate change. It requires that emissions of carbon dioxide 
and other greenhouse gases are reduced and that climate change risks are 
prepared for.  

 
4.2 There is a legal duty under section 19(1A) of the Planning and Compulsory 

Purchase Act 2004 to ensure that climate change mitigation and adaptation 
are core objectives integrated across all local planning policy. The National 
Planning Policy Framework states the planning system should support the 
transition to a low carbon future in a changing climate (paragraph 148). 
Policies should support appropriate measures to ensure the future resilience 
of communities and infrastructure to climate change impacts (paragraph 149). 

  
5.0 Financial implications 
  
5.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 
6.0 Recommendation 
 
6.1 It is recommended that Members of the Planning Committee forward any 

comments to the Executive Member for Regeneration before he is asked to 
approve the Worthing Planning and Climate Change Interim Checklist (June 
2020) to be used as a material consideration when determining any relevant 
planning applications.  

 
 
 
Local Government Act 1972 
Background Papers:  
Planning and Climate Change Position Statement 
  
 
 
Contact Officer: 
Catherine Hutchins 
Senior Planning Officer (Planning Policy) 
Portland House 
01273 263344  
catherine.hutchins@adur-worthing.gov.uk 
 

25

https://www.adur-worthing.gov.uk/media/Media,155941,smxx.pdf
mailto:catherine.hutchins@adur-worthing.gov.uk


 

Schedule of Other Matters 
  
1.0 Council Priority 
  
1.1 Platform 3: Tackling Climate Change and Supporting our Natural 

Environment.  
  
2.0 Specific Action Plans 
  
2.1 (A) 3.10.1 and 3.10.3 The Worthing Planning and Climate Change Interim 

Checklist provides a robust approach to carbon reduction, sustainability and 
climate resilience in advance of the emerging Worthing Local Plan by 
clarifying policy and educating applicants to improve the sustainability 
standards of development through the planning process. 

  
3.0 Sustainability Issues 
  
3.1 The emerging Worthing Local Plan is being informed by a Sustainability 

Appraisal. 
  
4.0 Equality Issues 
  
4.1 Matter considered and no issues identified. 
  
5.0 Community Safety Issues (Section 17) 
  
5.1 Matter considered and no issues identified. 
  
6.0 Human Rights Issues 
  
6.1 Matter considered and no issues identified. 
  
7.0 Reputation 
  
7.1 It reflects the Council’s commitment to addressing climate change and 

reducing carbon. 
  
8.0 Consultations 
  
8.1 Consultation has been undertaken internally with Development Management. 
 
 

26



 

 
9.0 Risk Assessment 
  
9.1 Without this Interim Checklist the sustainability standards of new development 

are unlikely to improve in advance of the emerging Worthing Local Plan. 
Current policy requirements for developments relating to climate change and 
sustainability are set out in the Core Strategy (2011), many of these are now 
out of date, or relate to cancelled national targets.  

  
10.0 Health & Safety Issues 
  
10.1 Matter considered and no issues identified. 
  
11.0 Procurement Strategy 
  
11.1 Matter considered and no issues identified. 
  
12.0 Partnership Working 
  
12.1 Matter considered and no issues identified. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

27



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT

 
 

Worthing Planning and Climate Change Interim Checklist 
 

June 2020 
 
 

Climate change has become an increasingly urgent issue and many of the targets in the 
Worthing Core Strategy (2011) are no longer applicable due to changes in national policy. 
This Planning and Climate Change Interim Checklist therefore sets out the policy 
background and interim guidance to bridge the gap between the current Core Strategy 
and emerging Worthing Local Plan. These will be considered by the Council when 
determining planning applications and developers are therefore encouraged to meet them 
as far as possible.  

 
The UN Special Report (2018) by the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, presents 
clear and robust evidence that in order to have any chance of reducing the risks of 
dangerous and irreversible climate change in the future, the world needs to limit global 
temperature increases to no more than 2 degrees Celsius above pre industrial levels. On a 
national level, the UK has committed to becoming net carbon zero by 2050.  
 
Adur & Worthing Councils declared a Climate Emergency in July 2019 and has committed to 
work towards becoming carbon neutral by 2030. The Councils have also signed the UK100 
Cities Pledge to achieve 100% clean energy by 2050, and have published its Carbon 
Reduction Plan (2019) which sets out a pathway f
[...]
      
cost of monitoring the development over the lifetime of the planning obligations which             
relate to that development. 

  
4.2 Planning obligations (S106 agreements) come under Section 106 of the Town           

and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) 
 
4.3 As soon as practicable after approval of implementation of a S106 monitoring            

fee, a document explaining the monitoring fee and how it is calculated will be              
placed on the Council’s website.  

39



 

5.0 Financial implications 
  
5.1 By introducing the monitoring fee the Council will help to cover the cost of              

monitoring and reporting on delivery of that section 106 obligation 
 
6.0 Recommendation 
 
6.1 To approve the introduction of a S106 monitoring fee for Worthing           

Borough Council is set at £300 per trigger, with the fee for each signed              
S106 agreement payable upon commencement of the development. 

 
 
Local Government Act 1972 
Background Papers: 
  

● CIL Regulations 2010 (as amended) 
● Planning Practice Guidance - ‘Planning Obligations’ 

 
 
Contact Officer: 
  
David Attmore 
Community Infrastructure Officer, Planning Policy 
01903 221493 
david.attmore@adur-worthing.gov.uk 
 
 
  

40

mailto:david.attmore@adur-worthing.gov.uk


 

 
Schedule of Other Matters 

  
1.0 Council Priority 
  
1.1 ‘Platforms for our Places’, in particular Platform 4: Good Services and New            

Solutions. We will be moving towards using a cloud-based piece of software            
(Exacom) for the monitoring of all S106 agreements.  

  
2.0 Specific Action Plans 
  
2.1 The government, through the introduction of the Infrastructure Funding         

Statement (IFS), seeks to increase the transparency of the amount of Section            
106 contributions collected and spent by each Local Planning Authority. By           
introducing the Section 106 monitoring fee, the Council will help to cover the             
costs incurred with monitoring and reporting on the agreements that are           
signed.  

  
3.0 Sustainability Issues 
  
3.1 Matter considered and no issues identified. 
  
4.0 Equality Issues 
  
4.1 Issues relating to race, disability, gender and equality have been 

considered and it is not felt that the approach outlined in this report will have               
an adverse impact on any social group. 

  
5.0 Community Safety Issues (Section 17) 
  
5.1 Matter considered and no issues identified. 
  
6.0 Human Rights Issues 
  
6.1 Matter considered and no issues identified. 
  
7.0 Reputation 
  
7.1 The approach outlined within this report will ensure that local policy will 

continue to be in line with national guidance and in line with West Sussex              
County Council, who are often signatories on S106 agreements. This, in turn,            
will help to ensure that the Council’s reputation is not damaged. 

41



 

  
8.0 Consultations 
  
8.1 The issue of the introduction of a Section 106 monitoring fee has been             

discussed with colleagues in Planning Policy and Development Management,         
as well as with the Head of Planning & Development. Colleagues at WSCC             
have also been informed of our intentions to introduce a monitoring fee.  

  
9.0 Risk Assessment 
  
9.1 Matter considered and no issues identified. 
  
10.0 Health & Safety Issues 
  
10.1 Matter considered and no issues identified. 
  
11.0 Procurement Strategy 
  
11.1 Matter considered and no issues identified. 
  
12.0 Partnership Working 
  
12.1 Colleagues at WSCC have been informed of our intentions to introduce a            

monitoring fee and a draft proposal has been shared.  
 

42


	Agenda
	6 Planning Applications
	7 Interim Position Statement on Climate/Sustainability
	 Appendix
	8 Section 106 Monitoring Fee



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Minutes of a Meeting of the Worthing Planning Committee 
 held in by video conference on 

24 June 2020 
 

 
Councillor Paul High 

Councillor Noel Atkins 
 

Councillor Paul Baker 
Councillor Jim Deen 
Councillor Martin McCabe 
 

Councillor Helen Silman 
Councillor Paul Westover 
Councillor Steve Wills 
 

 
** Absent 
  
Officers: Head of Planning and Development, Senior Planning Officer, Lawyer and 
Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
 
WBC-PC-7-19-20   Substitute Members 

 
There were no Substitute Members. 
 
WBC-PC-8-19-20   Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Paul High declared an interest as an elected Member of WSCC. 
 
Councillor Noel Atkins declared an interest as an elected Member of WSCC and in relation to 
item 6.1 as Ward Councillor. 
  
Councillor Helen Silman declared an interest in item 6.1 as she resided in High Salvington,  
had visited the site, spoken to a resident, but came to the meeting with an open mind. 
 
Councillor Jim Deen declared an interest in item 6.2 as a Ward Councillor and had requested 
the application be considered by the Committee.  The Councillor advised he had spoken to 
the applicant, and given advice on planning procedure, but had not predetermined the 
matter. 
 
WBC-PC-9-19-20   Public Question Time 

 
The Chairman advised that there were no pre-submitted questions from members of the 
public about any matter for which the Council had a responsibility or which affected the 
Borough.  
 
The Council’s procedure rules require advance notification of all public questions where a 
committee meeting is being held remotely. 
 
WBC-PC-10-19-20   Confirmation of Minutes 

 
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 27 May 2020 be 
confirmed as a correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 



 

 
2 

 

 
WBC-PC-11-19-20   Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions 

 
There were no items raised under urgency provisions. 
 
WBC-PC-12-19-20   Planning Applications 

 
The planning applications were considered, see attached appendix. 
 
Appendix - 24/06/2020 Planning Applications 
WBC-PC-13-19-20   Interim Position Statement on Climate/Sustainability 

 
The Head of Planning and Development introduced the report.  In advance of the Local Plan, 
the proposal was to adopt an interim checklist to assist Officers to negotiate with applicants 
and encourage more exacting environmental standards secured through building regulations.  
However, the Officer stated there had been a delay in bringing forward new Building Control 
regulations that would encourage these standards.   
 
The Officer stated the emphasis was on major developments however, they were keen to 
introduce the requirement, particularly for new builds, to meet the minimum co2 reductions 
being proposed. 
 
The Committee Members were advised that the Head of Planning and Development and the 
Senior Planning Officer would answer any queries on the report. 
 
The majority of Members were largely in support of the report.  During debate, a Member 
queried what difference Members would see as part of the information they received sitting 
on the Planning Committee.  The Officer stated it was necessary to have sustainability as a 
standard heading in committee reports but he was aware specific policies were needed to 
support what applicants were required to do.  He advised the more compelling policies would 
come through the Local Plan as they would be tested at examination.  
 
As the report author, the Senior Planning Officer, clarified some points for Members and was 
thanked for her comprehensive report. 
 
 
Another Member referred to page 31 of the Interim Checklist and requested the first 
sentence be amended to refer to excluding householder applications (to clarify that it only 
related to householder development).  It was also agreed that the major development 
requirements should be separated for all new build housing. 
  
A vote was taken by roll call.  The proposal put forward was to support the need for an 
interim checklist pending the emerging Worthing Local Plan and the vote was as follows: 
 
For: Councillors Atkins, Baker, Deen, High, Silman, Westover and Wills  
Against: Councilor McCabe 
Abstentions: 0 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee Members agreed the recommendation to support the need for an interim 
checklist pending the emerging Worthing Local Plan.  It was suggested that this should be 



 

 
3 

 

amended to refer to excluding householder applications (to clarify that it only related to 
householder development) and that the major development requirements should be 
separated for all new build housing. 
 
WBC-PC-14-19-20   Section 106 Monitoring Fee 

 
The Head of Planning and Development briefly outlined the report and advised a change in 
the Officer’s recommendation.      
 
A vote was taken by roll call.  The proposal put forward was to approve the introduction of a 
Section 106 monitoring fee and the vote was as follows: 
 
For: Councillors Atkins, Baker, Deen, High, McCabe, Silman, Westover and Wills  
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 0 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee Members agreed the Executive Member for Regeneration APPROVE the 
introduction of a Section 106 monitoring fee. 
 
 
 
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 8.44 pm, having commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman 
 


